CONSTANT CURRENT, LEADING AND TRAILING EDGE DIMMABLE
TROPO 15W LED DRIVER
DS_TROPO15 Series_Rev12, Mar 2020 www.enedopower.com Page 1
MAIN FEATURES
 230 VAC Input
 Output current availability 350 mA to 1000 mA.
 Dims with leading and trailing edge dimmers
 Efficiency up to 82 %

TROPO 15W LED DRIVER
DS_TROPO15 Series_Rev12, Mar 2020 www.enedopower.com Page 2
MODEL CODING AND OUTPUT RATINGS
Model
Number
Input
Voltage
[VAC]
Output
Voltage1
[VDC]
Output
Current
[mA]
Output
Power
[W]
VOUT No Load
[VDC]
RLDD015H-350H 230 12 ÷ 21 350 7.4 37
RLDD015H-350 230 24 ÷ 48 350 16.8 60
RLDD015H-700 230 16 ÷ 24 700 16.8 35
RLDD015H-1000 230 10 ÷ 16 1000 16 25
Table 1: Absolute Maximum Driver Ratings
1 Total LED forward voltage must be within these ratings under all conditions including dimming.
INPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Specification Test Conditions / Notes Min. Nominal Max. Units
AC Input Voltage  176 230 265 VAC
Input Frequency  47 50/60 63 Hz
Input Current 230 VAC - - 0.09 A
Inrush Current (peak) 230 VAC                             Half Value time: 20 µs - - 2.5 A
Efficiency Rated Load 78 - 82 %
Power Factor 230 VAC Rated Load; PF is >0.8 for 230 VAC Models with output power <10 W 0.9 - -
OUTPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Specification Test Conditions / Notes Min. Nominal Max. Units
Output Power Rating check Model Coding and Output Ratings table 7.4 - 16.8 W
Output Voltage check Model Coding and Output Ratings table 10 - 48 V
Output Current check Model Coding and Output Ratings table 350 - 1000 mA
Ripple Current IOUT_Pk-pk/RMS  -  40 %
Output Regulation  - - ±5 %IOUT
Start-up time With no dimmer connected -  500 ms
PROTECTION FEATURES
Specification Test Conditions / Notes Min. Nominal Max. Units
Output Short-Circuit  Hiccup, Auto recovery - - - -
Over-Temperature Top Case Hiccup, Auto recovery - - 90 °C
No Load Unit will not exceed “Vout No_Load” in Table 1 - - V_No_Load V
Isolation Primary-to-Secondary Reinforced/double Insulation meets IEC/EN61347-2-13 Class II
CONSTANT CURRENT, LEADING AND TRAILING EDGE DIMMABLE
TROPO 15W LED DRIVER
DS_TROPO15 Series_Rev12, Mar 2020 www.enedopower.com Page 3
LINE DIMMING
Current Dimming of the driver is possible with standard TRIAC based incandescent dimmers that chop the AC voltage, or with ELV dimmers. During the
rapid rise time of the AC voltage when the dimmer turns on, the driver does not generate any voltage or current oscillations, and inrush current is
controlled. During the on-time of the AC input, the driver regulates the output. The RMS value of the driver output current is proportional to the on-
time of the AC input voltage. The RMS output current varies depending upon the conduction angle and RMS value of the applied AC input voltage.
Forward Phase-Control (Leading Edge)
0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400
Conduction (Degrees)
Chopped AC Input to Driver
AC Wall Power
Reverse Phase-Control (Trailing Edge)
0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400
Conduction (degrees)
Chopped AC Input to Driver
AC Wall Power
COMPATIBLE LINE DIMMERS
TROPO drivers are designed to operate with most standard dimmers. However, it has been performed extensive testing with the dimmers listed below.